User’s Guide
TPSM5D1806 Power Module Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
The TPSM5D1806 evaluation module (EVM) is designed as an easy-to-use platform that facilitates an extensive
evaluation of the features and performance of the TPSM5D1806 power module. The module (U1) located on the
top-half of the board is configured as a dual output (VOUT1 and VOUT2) device. The module (U2) located on
the bottom-half of the board is configured as an interleaved buck converter where the two outputs are paralleled

C7, C8, C11, C12, C15, C16,
C19, C20, C30, C31, C34,
C35, C39, C40, C43, C44
16 100uF CAP, CERM, 100 uF, 25 V, X5R 1206 GRM31CR60J107ME39L
C24, C48 2 2.2uF CAP, CERM, 2.2 uF, 16 V, X6S 0603 GRM188Z71C225KE43
J1, J3, J4, J10, J13, J16 6 Terminal Block, 5.08 mm, 2x1 2x1 5.08mm ED120/2DS
J2, J9, J14 3 Socket Strip, 2x1, 100mil 2x1, 100mil 310-43-102-41-001000
J5, J7, J8, J15, J17 5 Header, 100mil, 3x1, Tin, TH 3x1, 100mil PEC03SAAN
J6, J11, J18 3 Header, 100mil, 5x2, Tin, TH 5x2, 100mil PEC05DAAN
J12 1 Header, 100mil, 4x2, Tin, TH 4x2, 100mil PEC04DAAN
J19 1 Header, 100mil, 3x2, Tin, TH 3x2, 100mil PEC03DAAN
R1, R7, R8, R15, R18, R20,
R26, R32, R36
9 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA
R2, R13, R27 3 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA
R5 1 56.2k RES, 56.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060356K2FKEA
R6 1 6.81k RES, 6.81 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06036K81FKEA
R9 1 12.1k RES, 12.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060312K1FKEA
R10 1 18.7k RES, 18.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060318K7FKEA
R12 1 48.7k RES, 48.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060348K7FKEA
R16, R25 2 40.2k RES, 40.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060340K2FKEA
R17, R22, R37 3 17.4k RES, 17.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060317K4FKEA
R19, R38 2 28.7k RES, 28.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060328K7FKEA
R21 1 15.4k RES, 15.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060315K4FKEA
R23, R40 2 53.6k RES, 53.6 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060353K6FKEA
R24 1 21.5k RES, 21.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060321K5FKEA
R30 1 26.1k RES, 26.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060326K1FKEA
R31 1 11.5k RES, 11.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060311K5FKEA
R33 1 16.2k RES, 16.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060316K2FKEA
R34 1 22.1k RES, 22.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060322K1FKEA
R35 1 30.1k RES, 30.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060330K1FKEA
R39, R41, R42 3 10.7k RES, 10.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060310K7FKEA
TP1, TP2, TP8, TP11 4 Test Point, Multipurpose, Red Red TP 5010
TP3, TP6, TP7, TP12, TP14 5 Test Point, Multipurpose, White Black TP 5012
TP4, TP5, TP9, TP10, TP13,
TP15